

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IN RE: STOCK EXCHANGES OPTIONS TRADING ANTITRUST LITIGATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
Congress Has Not Impliedly Repealed The Federal Antitrust Laws With Respect to Anticompetitive Exchange Conduct that Contravenes Rule 19c-5.	9
I. Implied Antitrust Immunities Are Disfavored, and When Found At All Are Strictly Limited	10
II. Because the Challenged Conduct Violates Both the Sherman Act and SEC Rules, There Is No “Clear Repugnancy” Here Between Application of the Antitrust Laws and the Regulatory Scheme	12
III. The District Court’s Reasons for Finding Implied Repeal Are Incorrect .	19
A. <i>Gordon’s</i> Implied Repeal Rested On An Actual Conflict Between Regulatory Standards	19
B. The Possibility That The Commission Will Change Its Policy In The Future Does Not Support Implied Repeal of the Sherman Act .	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pacific Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)	8, 10, 11, 13, 23, 24
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	23
<i>Finnegan v. Campeau Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1990)	9, 17, 18
<i>Friedman v. Salomon/Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5990, 2000 WL 180419 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	6, 8, 20, 21
<i>Harding v. American Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1366 (5th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Jacobi v. Bache & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1231 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>National Gerimedical Hospital and Gerontology Center v. Blue Cross of Kansas City</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981)	7, 10, 11
<i>Northeastern Telephone Co. v. AT&T</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981)	8, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973)	8, 11, 24, 25
<i>Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1972)	13, 18
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exchange</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963)	11
<i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exchange</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985)	9, 14

<i>United States Navigation Co. v. Cunard Steamship Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 474 (1932)	23
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	13
<i>United States v. National Association of Securities Dealers</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	10, 16, 17
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	9
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78(i)(b)	4
17 C.F.R. 200.41	2
17 C.F.R. 240.19c-5(a)(3)	5
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
SEC Press Release No. 2000-126 (Sept. 11, 2000)	2
SEC Release No. 10490 (Nov. 14, 1973)	4
SEC Release No. 34-26870 (May 26, 1989)	5
SEC Release No. 34-38541 (April 30, 1997)	22
SEC Release No. 34-38542 (April 30, 1997)	22
US Dept. of Justice Press Release No. 00-530 (Sept. 11, 2000)	2
<i>United States v. American Stock Exchange, LLC</i> , Complaint; Stipulated Final Judgment (D.D.C. No. 00-2174, filed Sept. 11, 2000)	2

Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Transcript of Oral
